Increase   83,205

31 December 2012   175,633
Increase   81,904

31 December 2013   257,537

OMAN INSURANCE COMPANY P.S.C. AND SUBSIDIARIES 50

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2013 (continued)

10. Insurance contract liabilities and reinsurance contract assets (continued)

The following table presents the sensitivity of the value of insurance contract liabilities disclosed in this
note to movements in the assumptions used in the estimation of insurance contract liabilities. For
liabilities under long-term insurance contracts with fixed and guaranteed terms, changes in assumptions
will not cause a change to the amount of the liability, unless the change is severe enough to trigger a
liability adequacy test adjustment. No losses arose in either 2012 or 2013, based on the results of the
liability adequacy test. The table below indicates the level of the respective variable that will trigger an
adjustment and then indicates the liability adjustment required as a result of a further deterioration in the
variable.

  Impact on net liability
  2013 2012
Scenario Change in assumptions AED’000 AED’000

Mortality/morbidity +10% 2,518 1,978
Discount rate +75bps (11,338) (6,156)
Mortality/morbidity -10% (2,510) (1,998)
Discount rate -75bps 14,129 6,933

11. Insurance receivables

  2013 2012
  AED’000 AED’000

Due from policyholders and brokers  855,860 628,788
Less: allowance for doubtful debts  (69,703) (60,949)

Net due from policyholders and brokers  786,157 567,839

Due from insurance companies  54,214 80,291
Less: allowance for doubtful debts  (2,200) (2,200)

Net due from insurance companies  52,014 78,091

Due from reinsurance companies   259,774 335,143
Less: allowance for doubtful debts  (18,783) (31,000)

Net due from reinsurance companies  240,991 304,143

Total insurance receivables  1,079,162 950,073

The average credit period of insurance receivables is 30 to 120 days.  No interest is charged on overdue
balances and no collateral is taken on insurance receivables.

OMAN INSURANCE COMPANY P.S.C. AND SUBSIDIARIES 51

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2013 (continued)

11. Insurance receivables (continued)

The Group has adopted a policy of dealing with creditworthy counterparties. Adequate credit assessment
is made before accepting an insurance contract from any counterparty. The Group does not have any

[…]

Details of the above subsidiary’s income statement are given in note 24.4, segment information.

OMAN INSURANCE COMPANY P.S.C. AND SUBSIDIARIES   86

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2013 (continued)

31. Effects of change in accounting policy

As disclosed in note 3.6.1, the Group voluntarily changed their accounting policy for recognizing
revenue from insurance contracts relating to general insurance business.

The effect of the change in accounting policy during the current period resulted increasing the profit for
the year ended 31 December 2013 by AED 8,765 thousands and decreasing reinsurance contract assets
and insurance contract liabilities respectively by AED 14,323 thousands and AED 51,846 thousands at
31 December 2013.

The effects of the retrospective application of the change in accounting policy to the prior years
consolidated financial statements are summarized below:

31.1 Impact of the change in accounting policy for consolidated statement of financial position

as at 1 January 2012

 At 1 January 2012 as
previously reported

Restatements

At 1 January
2012 restated

 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Retained earnings  374,157 (82,128) 292,029
Reinsurance contract assets 972,244 (2,442) 969,802
Insurance contract liabilities 1,945,112 79,686 2,024,798

31.2 Impact of the change in accounting policy for the consolidated statement of financial

position as at 31 December 2012

 At 31 December 2012

as previously reported

Restatements
At 31 December

2012 restated
 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Retained earnings 172,295 (46,288)  126,007
Reinsurance contract assets 1,065,852  (18,533) 1,047,319
Insurance contract liabilities 2,294,749  27,755 2,322,504

31.3 Impact of the change in accounting policy for the consolidated income statement for the

year ended 31 December 2012

 As previously reported
31 December 2012

Restatements

At 31 December
2012 restated

Net change in unearned
   premium (AED ’000)

54,950

35,840

90,790

Profit for the period
   (AED ’000)

187,342

35,840

223,182

Basic earnings per share (AED) 0.44 0.08 0.52

OMAN INSURANCE COMPANY P.S.C. AND SUBSIDIARIES   87

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2013 (continued)

32. Comparative amounts

The following amounts in the consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2012 have
been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation.

As previously
reported for the

year ended
 31 December 2012

AED ‘000

Reclassifications
AED’000

As reclassified for the
 year ended

 31 December 2012
AED ‘000

Insurance premium ceded to
   reinsurance

(1,287,739)

(49,524)

(1,337,263)

Net change in unearned premium 90,790 (70,755) 20,035
Gross claims settled (1,246,930) (26,555) (1,273,485)
Excess of loss reinsurance premium (49,524) 49,524 -
Policies surrendered and maturities
   paid

(26,745)

26,745

-

General and administrative
   expenses relating to underwriting
   activities

(226,040)

(7,310)

(233,350)
Other income related to
   underwriting activities

35,695

(4,227)

31,468

Insurance business fee (8,853) 8,853 -
Increase in life assurance fund (70,756) 70,756 -
Allowance for doubtful debts - (6,558) (6,558)
Net investment income 36,191 4,038 40,229
Other expenses - net (16,932) 5,013 (11,919)

 -------------------------------- ------------------------------- --------------------------------
 (2,770,843) - (2,770,843)

There was no impact on the reported profit for the year ended 31 December 2012 due to the above
reclassifications.

33. Dividends

The Board of Directors has proposed cash dividends distribution of AED 23,094 thousand (AED 5 fils
per share) for the year ended 31 December 2013. The proposed dividends are subject to the approval of
the Shareholders at the Annual General Meeting and therefore, have not been included as a liability in
these consolidated financial statements.

At the Annual General Meeting held on 31 March 2013, the shareholders approved cash dividends